i -E{;ﬁm
A5 SNy

Energy That Moves Life

Mr. Syed Safeer Hussain, Ref No. KE/BPR/NEPRA/2019/1093
Registrar, October 30, 2018
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority, For Information & n.a. Please =
MEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), s SA(Tariff-}) /‘\5:3
Sector G-5/1, , Copy to: ol WS

i - DG (M&E) CC: Chairman
Istamabad. « MIE - M {Taﬂff}

Subject: Quarterly variation for the quarter April 2019 to June 2019 under Multi-Year Tariff 2017 ~
2023

Dear Sir,

This is with reference to the mechanism for monthly and quarterly variations provided in the Multi-Year
Tariff Determination of K-Electric Limited (KE) dated July 5, 2018 {MYT)}, notified vide SRO No. 576
(1)/2018 dated May 22, 2019,

In this regard, please find attached calculation of quarterly variation for the quarter April 2019 to June
2019 along with relevant supports, for Authority’s approval.

o~
@%ﬁz nE April to June, 2019
=RE
i
mone <y
.,
gﬁ { i Economic Dispatch Order
e E 3 KE dispatches as per Economic Merit Order from its own generating units {with the available fuel
E%:ﬁ:‘ fg resources} and import from external sources. It is also certified that the cost of fuel and power purchase

claim does not include any amount of late payment surcharge / mark-up / interest. Requisite details
including generation statistic sheets and invoices have already heen submitted with monthly cost
variations for the months of Agril to June 2019,

Heat Rate

In the MYT, NEPRA has determined provisional Heat rates for KE's generating plants and has directed KE
to conduct fresh Heat rate test for its plants, based on which final Heat rates will be determined by

NEPRA.

In this regard, Heat rate test for BQPS - Il was conducted in June 2018 and Independent Engineer’s test
report was submitted to NEPRA, hased on which NEPRA issued its decision on Heat rate of BPQS — If on
May 9, 2019. However, being aggrieved with certain points in the decision, KE filed a motion for review
with NEPRA on May 16, 2019,

The attached calculations are based on BOPS — Il Heat rates as given in NEPRA's decision dated May 9,
2019 and required adjustment will be submitted to NEPRA after any change in the Heat rate pursuant
to the review procedure.

Further, Heat rate test of KCCP, KGTPS and SGTPS Plants have been conducted during June and July
2019. Whereas, heat rate test of BQPS-| plant is planned to be conducted in due course and working for

%

B D RS e R R S S R R T R O e RS R R

R ra (S A N S TR R R TS [T

#& KE House, 39-B, Sunsst Boulevard, Phase-ll, Defence Housing Authority, Karachi
& www.ke.com.pk 92-21-3263-7133, 92-21-3870-9132, UAN: 111-537-211



v

Energy That Moves Llle

required adjustiment will be submitted to NEPRA after determination of final Heat rates for these plants
based on the test results.

Write-off Claims

The attached calculations include provisional amount of write-offs for FY 2019, Verification by Auditors,
as required under criteria for write-off claims in the MYT, will be submitted to NEPRA in due course.

In view of the accumulated monthly and quarterly tariff variations, which are significantly impacting
working capltal position of the Company, we would humbly request NEPRA for expeditious processing

of pending monthly and guarterly tariff variations.

Sincerely,

T

Ayaz laffar Ahmed
Director — Finance & Regulations

Enclosed:
s Calcuiation sheet of quarterly adjustment — April 2018 to June-2019

s Supporting Documents for the quarter April 2019 to June-2019

M KE House, 39-B, Sunset Boulevard, Phase-1l, Defence Housing Authority, Karachi
& www.ke.com.pk 92-21-3263-7133, 92-21-3870-9132, UAN: 111-537-211



K ELECTRIC LIWITED

QUARTERLY ADSUSTMENT I TARIFF DUE TO VARIATION (N FUEL AND POWER PURCHASE COST
rt; ]
INCLUDING OR&M AND CAPACITY CHARGES Auartar ended fune 2013
Required ad|ustment in Taritf
Quarterly Revision ta reset price Jevels Rs/kWh 1011
Unrecovered Cost for current quarter RsfkWh [¢.245]
Other tariff Adjustments - Refer 'Tariff Varfation' sheat
Annual CPl on O&M with T8D loss adjustment Rs/kWh 0.108
T&D loss adjustment for Fuel ¢ost Rs/kWh [0.103)
T&D {oss adjustmant for Power purchase cost Rs/kWh {0.048)
T&D loss adjust for Power purchase O&M & Capacity cost RsfxWh {0,026}
T&D joss adj of other car 1 Rs/kwh {0.035)
Reviston of additlonal write off Rs/kWh 0,487
Tatal Rs/kWh a.384
Reversal of unrecovered cost of previous quarter Rs/lkwh 0.227
Total fequired adjustment In KE's Tariff Rs/kWh 1.377
Total Required adjustment in KE's Tariff Ps/kwh
fQuarterly Revision to raset price levels ]
Lnits Sent Out GWh 1,383,536
T&D Losses allowed GWh 18.75%
Units bifled 5Wh 1,530.373
Cost of Fuel - KE MIIfRs 13,032.32
[ Meris | Juni8 | Varlation |
Walghted Average Fuel cost per unit billed Rs/Kwh [ 7.032 8.516 1.484 |
Cost of Power Purchases Jun-19
-~ Fuel Cost MIlll Rs 6,154,866
- 0% and Capacity Cost MillRs 3,271,289
- Total Cost of Power Purchases MIli Rs 9,426,154
Welghted Average Cost of Power Purchases {cost per unit billed) Mar-19 Jun-1§
- Fuel Cost Rsfkwh 3.655 T a022 0,356
- O&M Cost and capacity cost Rs/xwh 2.977 2,133 {0839}
- Totaf Cost of Power Purchases RsfkWh 6.632 6,159 [0.473)
QUARTERLY INCREASE/DECREASE IN COST PER UNIT BILLED
- Cost of Fuel - KE Rs/kWh
-Cost of Power Purchases - Total Rs/kWh
-Total Cost Variation Rs/kWh 1.011

Note: Please note that the SoT attached with the MYT notlfication is based on updated terms and conditions including changes In definition of ifeline consumers and the assumption of
convetsion of eligible censumers to A3” category along with enabling of Time of Use {Tol)) metering for Restdential and Commercial consumers etc. Howaver, as the MYT has been notified on
May 22, 2019, these changes wil! be affective from the date of notification. Accordingly, KE would Uke to request NEPRA to adjust the related impact while Issuing detarminatlon of Quartedy
SoTs,



K ELECTRIC LIMITED

QUARTERLY ADJUSTMENT IN TARIFF DUE TO VARIATION iN FUEL AND POWER PURCHASE COST Quarter ended Juna 2019
[NCLUDING OBM AND CAPACITY CHARGES
{ADJUSTMENT IN TARIFF DUE TO UNRECOVERED COST Mar19 | apris | Mey29 | Jumas | am
) Reference
Units Sent Qut GWwh 2 1,614,936 1,872,735 1,883,536
T&D Losses aflowed b 18.8% 18.8% 18.8%
Units bllled GWh c=ax{1l-b} 1,312,136 1,521,558 1,530,373 4,364,107
a OBM and Capacity cost of Power purchases
O&M and Capacity cost of Power purchases ‘Mill Rs d 3,337.734 3,509,292 3,271.289
D&M and Capacity cost of power purchases (per unit billed} Rs/kWh e=dfc 2,977 2,925 2.306 2.138
Increase or decrease In Q&M and Capacity cost (over Reference) Rs/kwh i {0.052) (0.670) {0.835}
OB&M and Capacity Cost of Power Purchases - Monthly varlations Ammount Ml Rs g=Txc {67.889)  {1,019.802) (1,283.927)  (2,371.618)
b. Unrecovered Cost ef FCA due to non adjustment of TED losses
I Monthly variation in Fuet Cost (FCA) - Per unlt
Cost of Fuel - KE Rs/kWh h 0.657 1.290 1,206
Cost of fuel - Power Purchases Rs/kWh | 0.003 0,137 0.258
Total Rs/kWh Jeh+] 0.660 1427 1503
ii  Manthly varfation In Fuel Cost (FCA) - Amount
Cost of Fuel - KE MillRs k=hxa 1,061,11 2,415:84 2,270.63 5,747.54
Cost of fuel - Power Purchases Mill Rs i=ixa 4,180 256.5392 560.675 821,247
Total Ml Rs mak+] 1,065.291 2,672,229  2,831.302 6,363,822
fil Unrecgvered Cost of FCA due to non adjustment of T&D losses
Cost of Fuel - KE Mill Rs n=kxb 198,958 452,969 425,743 1,077.670
Cost of Fuel - Power Purchases billl Rs o=lxb 0.784 48.073 105127 153.984
Tetal Miil R pEnto 199,142 501.043 530.86%9 1,231,654
Sunrpary of covered cost lor the L
a. O&M and Capacity cost of Power purchases Mill Rs [2,371.618)
b. Uneecovered Cast of FCA due to non adjustment of T&D losses MIliRs 1,231,654
¢, Other Adjustments
WWF & WPPF to IPPs - Note 1 Ml Rs 47.623
Other Adjustments » Note 2 Ml Rs 12.447
Total Unrecovered cost for the quarter Mill Rs q [1,079.894)
Unlts to be sold In next guarter at allowed T&D losses Gwh r 4,400,761
Unrecovered Cost per unit for current quarter RsfkWh s=qfr - {0.245)

Notes:
1 FPCL WPPF for FY-18 of Bs. 47,622 million.
2 SNPC Adjustments; Rs. 11.841 milllon, ISL Adjustment; Rs. 0.606 millon




Work Sheet- Power Purchase O&M and Capacity Cost

l BESCRIPTION Mar-19 Apr-19 I May-19 Jun-19 4'
1 O&M COST
a KANUPP Mill Rs. - 0.114 16,174 25.053
b TAPAL Mill Rs, 49.634 -51.022 96.625 71.810
¢ GUL AHMED Mt Rs. 29.581 45,678 65.586 67.089
d CPPAG Mill Rs. 122.859 145.892 125.395 126.223
e  ANOUD POWER MItl Rs. 6.846 10,778 8.731 10.11¢
f INTIND (i) Mill Rs. 4.877 7.820 10,125 9,907
g FFBL Mill Rs, 22,417 21,617 22,522 21.826
h  SNPC Mill Rs. 59.299 56.860 58971 57.250
I OURSUN Mill Rs 15.168 15.263 15.258 13.715
] CPPA-G - 150 MW Mill Rs - - - 5.525
TOTAL Mill Rs. 310.680 355.043 419.387 408.509
2 CAPACITY COST
a  KANUPP MIll Rs. - - - -
b TAPAL il Rs. 183.488 186.455 186,455 118,088
¢ GULAHMED Mill Rs. 169.536 171.184 171.184 171.184
d CPPA-G Miil Rs. 1,752.317 2,511.465 2,100,423 1,845.821
e ANQUD POWER Mill Rs. - - - -
£ INTING {liL) Mill Rs. - - - -
g FFBL Mill Rs. 246,587 237.682 247,636 239.976
h SNPC Mill Rs. 278.206 271.787 280.130 271,750
I OURSUN Ml Rs 103,463 104,114 104.078 93.553
}  CPPA-G-150 MW Mill Rs - - - 122,408
TOTAL Mill Rs. 2,733.997 3,482,691 3,089.905 2,862.780
3 TOTALO&M & CAPACITY COST
a  KANUPP Ml Rs, - 0.114 16,174 25.053
b TAPAL Mill Rs. 233.122 237.477 283.080 189,858
¢ GULAHMED Mill Rs. 199.117 216.862 236.769 238.273
d CPPAG il Rs. 1,375,176 2,657.361 2,225,817 1,972,044
e ANCUD POWER Mill Rs. 6.846 i0.778 8.731 10.11G
f INTIND (L} Mili Rs. 4.877 7.820 10.125 9,507
g FFBL Mill Rs, 269.403 259,295 270.158 251,802
h SNPC naill Rs. 3372.504 328.647 339,101 329.000
I OURSUN Mill Rs 118.631 119.377 119.336 107.268
j  CPPA-G ~150.MW Ml Rs - - - 127.933
TOTAL Ml Rs. 3,044.677 3,837.734 3,509,292 3,271.289




HES RELT WEL'? YAUE KITE uanag|asg,
HTTL HHZ AELT #O0'T HILE R
%ITE B aju g/ RITE uogesauag)
143 49 %0E paxig
Wldd o _“.-_w_w”mm”u._ [ p— 1=~ uopduasag
%IT'E (9] by u as@asdy)
L7174 TIAZ Al - (4D 2auwamgey
PESET STOZ ARW - 1D JuR0NT
]
8850 {o8L3-T)/lomLe-1) e uansn[pY QgL
HSLET aaLd b FER SR TR L LR
HILLT [1g AR} BTOE A - 49 Qg Wi
STOT Ad 194 JT1aw) Jumussnipe 530 gL
iseoro)
£20°E £E0T s10°0] 8860 [:1ia orrT auoded UALIENTPE Hel axeg
£6ET 68T Facil 9360 ot owT wouodwies Wy
150 £T5°0 (9000) €360 €250 £25°0 uaepadag
{asz0) {osral L] §35C foora) {ooE) awaoy| ARy
o L1570 5070 (zoon) B350 £0T0 {szonl LETO aquppeg
Agppom KO #pm [RUSTHRRY
g manlg - BUMOHIFRD SHAO
HO T [TUORPRY oy
L56°T osra £28°T zzoa) &vET 6bET war-gng
6T reo0 %EE'S 5917 troel $86°0 &TT &TT vopnquasial
+ECO ST RITE 1T {eo00] 9860 TZro wro uorssses
8o op00 XTI ] {soun) w060 2 670 ueperauag)
(il
T BbYT leereel SI9YT ot o] ansT T0T [ 223 [anqeg
nre F49 44 sz0a) BY6°0 BET'Z {s£E0) =74} €597 SETQ 5T 3532 AYjoRdeD pue 50 - SSEYRId JIMEg
EEE i favoo) #8570 il 93e'0 {wanl [i-740) 1280 BYE 150 [ahy - Bgewind Jamoy
224 ] Eit'D {eor'al 2WE0 159 PErT {gagal P70 90 iyl UOREIIURE YD - 150 jamy
useyaind Jamod pue any
A+i=] £X1=4 T H+§=1 3xi=4 L] 3 BWAS = 2 P 3 4 ¢
ANt/ Ed Ha/ Wad % YA 7 Wtd UM S Hid ] 4/ ad YAt/ N Y/ tdd HADL S BN U S ud A/
&raz Aar LT Ay ’ ) 610z #unr L0z sunf 0L Y BI0Z 30 FoT dug gxaz A
L3
il el B petvdnoig ool i R . N -

GTOT 2UNf - UORRLIEA J15e] jenuly

PaME FuReEA




K-Electric Limited
Calculation of additional write off component - June 2019

Description [ Amount |

Write off claim for FY 2019 (Provisional) - Note 1 PKR million 10,850 a
Amount recovered in FY 2019

Write off component included In Tariff PKR / kwWh ¢.207 b
Units billed FY 2019 (based on NEPRA allowed T&D) GWh 14,439 [
Amount Recovered in FY 2019 PKR mitlion 2,994 d=bxc
Remalning amaount - FY 2019 {to be recovered in FY 2020) PKR milfion 7,856 e=a-b
Units billed FY 2020 {based on NEPRA ailowed T&D) - Note 2 GWh 15,202 f
Additional write off component PKR / kWh 0517 g=eft

Nate 1: Represents pravisional amount of Write offs for FY 2019, Verification by Auditors, as required under criteria far write off clalm under the MYT,
will be subrnitted to NEPRA in due course,
Note 2 - Inciudes actuzl units from July 2019 to September 2019 and estimated units from October 2019 to June 2020



URGEN

-

Qw-l@%[ﬁ == K- Electric Limited
Pk

. a & ~1-..,,% *-SroTmrmy (Formerly Karachi Electric Supply Company Limited)
4:‘ . Incoming Bill Sticker
Ty Vengor Code 101929 |Vendor Name: M/s. INTERNATIONAL STEELS LIMITED
o Vendor Bill Details Energy Payment for June'{8 et 4\(
- fnvoise Dale 5-Jun-19 _|invoice No, PP-102-A Amount 708,438 W -
v Bilt Recelving Date 5-Jun-18 |P. &, No. q C!‘._ ‘2&;1 G.R. No.
. SIgnarure/Nars)\j )} _%b .
- Bl Verification Details ,.\Pp "“n?“;n B
ey 6;‘«‘*‘“
GL Account ce Tex Code Order No. Amount {in Fult Rupees) Remarks \t.@’
EABOOY 220040000 e 605,503 |Payment of revision of gas price
GST 17% 102,936 {from 27 Sep'18 to 26 Sep'1s.
Meter reading was taken In Sep'18
at 11am on 28 Sep 2018 (Copy
of AMR report is aftachad)
Gross Amount 708,439
Parking No. Less 1 |Down Payment 4
Paring Dale Ofher Adjustment
Payment Due Dale 30-Jun-18 Witheld 10% P. Sond
Cheched & Postad by Relentlon
LD Charges
Net Amount / 708,438
1.Tax
Accounts Payabie Amouni Payable
Rupaes-
Document Forwarded fo;
Business Area / Depariment: Addressee Nama & Locallon: Forwarded Datg:
Verified By Approved By
£
&iff
10 Tachnical — Commaerzial |, \f\ (\
Signalu;{ arne / Date AuthorizedSknatures * ’fFunctfonal Approva FBA/ COO%\"N‘S k{'&"\
T )\mgq« A
Payment Particulars H\( / N
Payment Doc. No Dala Bank Cheque No, Chegue Date Amount (In Full Rupesas)

* as per signature mandate




INTERNATIONAL STEELS LIMITED

L iennarionat
* 1 _ smg[s“m"gu 101 BEAUMONT PLAZA
- Shaping Tomarrow 10 BEAUMONT ROAD
KARACHI - 75630
- SALES TAX REGISTRATION # 17-00-3020-92-110
- SALES TAX INVOICE
©o- BiLL. FOR K- ELECTRIC LIIVI}ED’ FOR THE MONTH OF Sep-18
invoice# PP-102-A Date: 8-Jun-18
— Due Date: 30-Jun-19
ADNIN s
AR LA F 1% ke of Customer: K- ELECTRIC LIMITED .
O MO Gl TR e T, ot
KESC Hotrse,2nd Floor R U TIV
39-B,Sunset Boulevard O ﬁ P ! J tL , ", “::-? W 'i"w
0 2 JUL 2313 Phase-11,DHA e e e e BV,
Karachi, BC-AP
.-‘-.’.."h oA 1L T L LTy
T LA jes Tax Reg. No. 12.00-27156-007-28 i
Meter Reading: Present Previous Units Billed -
KWt FKWH
27-5ep-18 - - 132,917
28-Sop-18 - - 147,814
29-Sap-18 - - 62,524
343,258
Rate for units up to 80% (8,705,462) Rupees
' Old Rate Revised Rate Difference
Fuel Cost 5.879 7.643 1.764
GID CESS - - -
Varlable and other charges 1.671 1,671 -
Raie per unit With Steam Turbine 1.764
Units biiled up to 80% {(KWH) 343,258
Amount excluding GST (Rs.) A 605,503
" Rate for units exceeding 80% (8,706,452)
QOld Rale Revised Rate Differance
Fuel Cost 5879 7.643 1.764
GID CESS - - -
Varlable and other charges 0.894 0.894 -
Rate par unit With Steam Turbine 8,773 8.537 1.764
~ Units billed exceeding 80% (KWH) -
Ameunt excluding GST {Rs.) B -
Total units bllled 343,258
Differential In variable and other charges due to increase
In cost of borrowing for the Billing manih.
c
Total amount excluding GST A+BHC 608,503 <
GET @ 17% . 102,83
Amount payable by due date . 708,439 /

(Rupees: Seven Hundrad Eight Thousand Four Hundrad Thirly Nine Only}.

{Nota ; BED exempt a3 per SRO BS5{1)/2007 datad 28th June 2007)
*Tedate, 672,07 million units ($KWH) have been so0ld tc K.Electic,

e
Chief F!nanchal Officer &




N
|

K - Electric Limited

- ey (Formerdy Karschd Electrle Supply Company Limied)
’ L Incoming Bill Sticker I //
| T
| . Vendor Code 153265 |vendor Name: SINDH NOORIABAD POWER COMPANY (Pvt.) Ltd. //

|
Vendor Bill Details Transmission Capacity involee'for Wheeling Charges
|
g Inveice Date 21-May-18 ﬁ:::lce SNPG/CPEAgTy [Amount 1,872,585
Bilf Recsiving Date 31-May-19 [P O-Ne | P Jp T -732 ¢.R. No.

[

!
!
I
'

Bill Verification Delails

GL Account o] Tax Code Qrder No. Amount (In Full Rupess) Remarks
! 1,872,685 |Payment of fixed capaoity wheeling
GEST@ITH ' charges from Jan to Jun'?8 dus to
revisfon of Tanff,
™
Wi vor Vayuee!
Gross Amount 1,8725685 |, N
r Parking No. . Less : |Down Paymant l\jo-ﬂ"vj '(&lm,(gl \Jin me /QF"("- J
Parking Date Other Adjustment
Payment Dute Date 30-Jun-19 Withald 10% P. Bond !
{ ' Chacked & Posled by Ratention I
l LD Charges
Net Amount : 1,872 585
i Tax :
Accounis Payabls Amount Payable .‘
Rupees;- ,f.
Document Forwarded to: 1;
Business Arga / Dapartment: Addressee Name & Location: ; Forwarded Date:
!
I
i
Verified By Approved By ,
!
!

i

W | S |
& 3 RN

SN F‘.‘:\&;’}F G‘
Technical ,};‘;é‘éﬁ-ﬂs&&im*‘?&?af
N ik
Au!hoﬂ{é?!‘ﬁlgnafilres“’ Funotional Approva;{ FBA /COD K \ 2}\

% M X
Payment Particulars L,/Vﬂx&\\

Payment Doc. No Dale Bank Chigue flo.
1

iz

Sigodigee / Name / Date
¥

Cheque Date Amount {In Fulf Rupess)

* as per signature mandate .




15-V! o \ommNALSEfzﬂ

SINDH

Tom st

Power Company
(Pvt) Limited

TRANSMISSION CAPACITY INVOICE

BNG-AF

YORIABAD

For Flxed Capaclty Wheeling Charges
Invoice No.:  SNPC/CPE/IS/037
Invoice Date: 21-May-19
Bill To: Bill From:
K-Electric Ltd Sindh Nocriabad Power Company (Pwt.) Limited

Address: PLOT 39-B, K-E HOUSE,SUNSET

AUTHORITY, KARACHI

BOULEVARD,PHASE-II, DEFENCE HOUSING

National Tax No.

1543137-1

# 23-A/l, Mohammad Ali Jauhar Memorial Co-opmli\re Housing
Sosiety, Karachi

Phi 021-34540235-36

NTH: 4120473-5

Dear Sir,

We are farnishing our Fixed Capacity Invelce fram 18-Jan-2018 to 30-June-2018 in accardance with section $.2{A) and 9.5(¢) of

Power Purchase Agreement on the basis of Revised Tariff.

Reference Tariif

TARIFE Jan - Dec 2018
Non-Tlebt Servicing Components

Operations & Maintenance 0.1411
insurance 0.0152
Return on Equity 00935
Fixed Capacity 0.2538
Debt Servicing Components

Prineipal Repayment 00913
Interest 0,1214
Fixed Capacity 0,2127
Total Fixed Capacity for Debt Servicing and Non-Debt Servicing Components 04565
Billed Capacity (KWH) 198,836,080~
Total Dute Payment (Rs.} 92,780,356.32 *
‘Amount Already invoiced earlier 10 KE 00,5907,770.86
Amount Recetvable 187258545~

Amonnt in Words: One Mittion Eight Hundred Seventy Twa Thonsand Fi
Paisas,

. E&OE
ve Hundred Elghty Five Rupees and Forty Six

E&O.E i

Wheeling Outage Allowance (KWH) i 13,279,284
Cumulative Utillzed Wheeling Outage Allowance {KWH) as at June 30, 2('18 ’ 1,571,483
Remaining Wheeling Ontage Allowance (KWH) ss at June 30, 2018 . 11,707,801

This invoice has been prepared In accordance with NEPRA Review Mation Determination dated June 14, 2018 using
Note:  Reference TarlfT withou taking inlo sccount any One Time Adjustments at COD and the applicable indexations which

difference shall be billed upon as per determination by NEPRA. Any
by NEPRA, pricr or after the COD, will be invoiced separately.

arift chargeable provisionally or otherwise as allowed

Sindh Sales Tax, applicable if any, will be billed upon intimation from the concemed Autherity,

Thanking You.
e f
1
Muhammad Ameen ‘
CFO

# 28-Af11, Mohammad Ali Jauhar Memorial Co-operative Housing Society, Karachi

I

Phone: +92 21 3454 02385 Fax; +92 21 f3454» 0236, info@snpe: ;com.pk

L]




veb SIS T 585'7L8'T GIDIOANT 39 OL INAOINY

IGS'SSLZB | £89'156'68 B26'LSE'SB | 95£°0BLET6 08b'zZ8z6T 080°988'86T | 0BS"20L T6E VLD
SSTYTOST | ov'9T0TL6'9T | SSZ'¥19'ST | OF'9102/6'9T | 009'T8E'9E 009'T8E'9E 00z'€94 et |T-unf
OSL'VETDT | ST OSLZESIT | OSL'PETOT | BZOSLZES T | DZE'WSS'LE OZE'PES"LE 0t9'881's/ ST-ABl
SSTHTO'ST | OV 9TOCL6'9T | SST'FTO°ST | OF'9T0'Z/69T | DOS'TRE'9E 009°I8E‘aE 00z'esL’es gr-dy
OEL'YET'ST | BZOSLLESZT | OEL'PETIT | BTOSL'LESLT | DZEWES'LE 0ZE'Yes'LE 0p9'g81'ss BI-E
soe's/s'vT | ¥9'8rsOra'ST | GOE'ELSPT | ¥ 8PSOPR'ST | 09T'9S6'EE 09T'9G6'EE QZETTE L9 81-qo4
L1T'¥89Y Z6Y09°T60'C | TS9OBT. | €EVITOCRL o8¥'PT6'0T 080°8/6°91 09576842 gT-uer
poseajsy °g pajspisun) pases|sy ag palapisuc) P— RT— P——
o) juswiied | agoyiunowy | ojjuswided | 99 03 junowy NS 3aNS [E301 SYIUOW

IF)dNS . |.82loau] [FDJNS JdNS _ . | 9510AU] DdNS R LT

JAVL yfm -5y 59900 %8 ALIDYAYD AMIN 90" TOT HUA SINIWAVA 40 NOLLYIIIDNGS3Y
£6Z'S80°'T8 | TET'OET eS8 PrT'SES'ER | TELL06°06 OZLEE8 6T OZ1'6T6'66T | Op8Z9L'E6E ™icL
TIT'662°eT  § 8T°04¥'629'9T | erT'e6e'ST L 8€°04F629'9T  OOV'ZLS'9E  —TOOV'TLS'9E T O0RVITEL sT-unf
TBO'608°ST | 9684 E8T LT | 780'608'ST ~PO6'SSL'ERT LT 408V T6L LE A OSY'I6LLE .~ Q96'T8S'SL 8T-Aein
TIT'66Z'ST | 8204762991 | ZTT'66T'ST - 8T 04+'629°9T —-00F' TLS'9E | OOV'TLS'SE 008 vYIEL gr-1dy
T80'608°ST | 96°'S8L'E8T'LT | Z80'608°ST - 96'S8L'EBTLT T OBV'I6L'UE 0BV I6L'LE 096'785°62 BT~
TLU6LT'YT | €6°'8E8°0TS'ST | TLT6LT'YT | €6'BES'0ZS'ST JOVZTVET'YE _FOVE'VEL'YE j08Y'892'89 81-q=d
vEL'6BSY | BO'TYPE'SBE'Y | S8SGETL” pOvEIy09LL | OTLTL60T  LOTIZ90'LT  LOYERED'ST 8T-uef
e
—
paseajay paJopIsun) posesjay PRJISPISUD)
uBWwAeg junowy JuatuAey unowuy amn_w”_"_,_mM< a_ﬁ_m_,___M:q E____M_MW#. SYIUGHY
1FJdNS SNOAUL H-DdNS JdNS sontl] JJNS

43RVL Y/m/-se 2bSH 0 '8 ALISYAYD MIN 65°TOT HLIM SINIWAYA 40 NOLLYIIDNOJIE

T




st

TR
N “.a@ I ﬁﬁ_}ml( Electric Limited

.i'{‘ . L mi“ S {Formerly Karachi Eleclric Supply Campany Limited)
il /{ o Incoming Bill Sticker yd
§
; | Vandor Code 163266 |Vendor Name: SINDH NOORIABAD POWER COMPANY (Pvt) Ltd, Phasg,!/
Vendor Bill Details Transtnission Capacity Invoice for Wheeling Charges
Invoice
Invoice Date 21-May-19 |Nog. SNPCCPP/a/ss |mount 1,815,494 o
Bilf Recelving Dete 31-May-19 P, 0. No, ] P & ,]!,g ‘ﬂ-fj?}j G,/ No, J

1 il )
(ngnarure / Nama_@iﬂ?ﬂ 19
i

Bill Verification Details ﬁ‘.\ s 1}
Gl Account cC Tax Code Order No. Amount (In Full Rupees) Remarks S
1,815,494 | Payment of fixed capacily whesling
GST@17% charges from Jan to Jun'18 due fo
revision of Tarlff,

et e é)ﬁ\/mam?

Gross Amount 1,815,494 | .. ~
Parking No. Less: |Down Payment Vvﬁ—\yﬂ \/b/(ﬂ.a._, Eél U: I l\[s (9 (‘/eub(tw .
]
Parking Dals Qlher Adjustment
Payment Due Date A0-Jun-18 Withafd 10% P, Bond
Checked & Posted by Retention
LD Charges
Net Amount 1,815,494
I.Tax
Accounts Payeble Amount Payable
Rupees:«
Document Forwarded to:
Business Area / Deperiment; Addresses Nama & Location: Forwarded Date;
Varifled By Approved By
_— é . «—/‘/
%@\#‘ ﬁ%ﬁ :
*':.\*fp‘, . Technical

TSM%:} fiame / Date Aulficiized Signalures %&‘ Funclfonal Approva FBA/COD * M v )Q
¥ \V4 ) Rg

ey i

Payment Particulars
Payment Do, No Date Bank Cheque No. Cheque Date Amount (In Full Rupaes)

*as per signatura mandaie




. K ORIGINAL SEEN.
‘ SINDH | puc-ap

0RIAB:AD K-ELECTRIC ?p#

. Power Company-Phase I
) (Pvt) Limited

TRANSMISSION CAPACITY INVOICE
For Fixed Capacity Wheellng Charges

Invoiee No:  SNPC-IL/CPP/18/017

Involce Dater-  21-May-19

Bill Te; Bill Fromy

K-Electric Lid Sindh Nooriabad Power Company-Phase~1I (Pvt,) Litd.

Address: PLOT 39-B, K-E HOUSE,SUNSET # 23-A/11, Mohammad Ali Jaubar Memarial Co- operalwe Housing
BOULEVARD,PHASE-T, DEFENCE HOUSING Society, Karachi

AUTHORITY, KARACH] . Ph: §21-34540235-36

[National Tax No. 15431371 ° NTN: 4§ 18323-1

Dear Sir,

We ore furnishing our Fixed Capacity Invoice from 23-Jan-2018 to 30-June-2018 in accordance with section 9,2(A) and 9.5(c) of
Power Purchase Agreement on the basts of Revised Tarifl.

Reference Tariff
TARIFF Jan - Dec 2018
Non-Delit Servicing Components ]
Operations & Maintenance 0.141¢
Insurance 0.0192
Retumn on Equity . 0.0935
Fixed Capacity . D.2538
Debt Servicing Componesnt: )
Principal Repayment . . 0,0913
Interest 0.1214
Fixed Capaclty 0.2127
Total Fixcd Capacity for Debt Servicng and Non-Debt Serviging Components 0.4665
Billed Capacity (KWH) 192.822.480 ¢
Total Due Paymenl (Rs.) 89,051,686,92 |
Amount Already invoiced earlier to KE 88,136,192.48
Amount Recelvable 12815,494.44 -~

E&OQE

Awount in Words: One Million Eight Hundred Fiftecn Thousand Four Hundred Ninety Four Rupees and Forty Four Palsas.
E&O.E
Wheeting Outage Allowsnce (KW 13,279,284
Cumulstive Utilized Wheeling Outage Allowance (KWH) as at June 30, 2018 T 1,571,483
Remaining Wheeling Outage Allowance (KWH) as at June 30, 2018 11,707,801

This inveice has been prepared in accordance with NEPRA Review Motion Determination daled Jure 14, 2018 using
Note:  Reference Tariff without 1aking into account any Ore Time Adjustments at COD end the applicable indexations which
 difference shall be billed upon as per determination by NEPRA, Any tariff chargeable provisionally or othenwise as allowed
by NEPRA, prior or after the COD, will be invoiced separately.
Sindh Sales Tax, applicable il any, will be billed upon intimation from the concerned Authority,

Thanking You,
A — =
“_‘_‘___—-—-—H
uhammad Ameen
CFO

# 23 A/II Mohammad Ali Jauhar Memorial Co-operative Housing Society, Karachi
Phone: +92 21 3454 02386 Fax: 492 21 3464 0236, info@snpe.com.pk




PEY TR T S85TLF'T Q3DICAN] 38 01 INNCINY

755'564'28 | LBU'TSE'68 8z6’19€'s8 | 95£°084°26 DBY'ZZ8Z6T | 080'988°86T | 095'802T6E WIOL
SSTPIS’ST | OFBT02L6'9T | SSTVIS'ST | Ov 91074691 | 009'T8E'9E D09 IBE'9E | ODZ'E9L'TL ar-unf
QEL'VEL'OT | BTOSL'ZES'LT |QEL'PET'OT | 8TOSLLES'IT | OTE'WSS'LE OZEVRSLE | OVI'88L'SL BT-Aely
SST'YI9'ST | OV'9T0'TL6'9T | SSTPILST | OV'9T0'ZA6'9T | Q09'TBE'SE D09IBE9E 00T'89L'TL 8T-1dy
OELPET'OT | BTOSLLES'LT | OEL'VET'9T | BTOSLZES'LT | 0ZEV6S'LE DZE'PSS'LE | O¥9'88T'SL BTen
SOE'ELS'PT | YI8rSOPR'ST | SOL'eLSVT | v9'8rSOve’ST | 09T'9S6'EE OST'GSE'EE | OZETTELY g1-q34
LET'YE9Y [ TEV09'TED'S | 259987 | ZERITOZEL | 08Y'pIE0T 080°846°9T | 095'268°LT gr-uef
pase’oy °q polapisucy pasea)ay g pasapisuc) Apgepeay PR—— FRR—
cywawied | agoliunowy | ojjuswieyd | 3qo0ljuncwy HANS 34NS 501 SYUoW

IFDANS | 22i0Au| 1-DdNS 3dNS a210nu] DdNS

J4IEVL U/M/-SH SOS°0 B ALIDVAYD MIN 90 TOT HAIM SINTWAY 40 NOILYTIISNCDIY
£6Z'S80'T8 | TET'9E1'88 YrT'SER'ER | T4£°£06%06 0CZ'€E8'E6T | 0Z1'6Z6'66T | OVBTSL'ESE VL0l
TIT'662'ST | 8TOLY'6C9'9T | TITB6T'ST_L ST 0LP'6EY'9T [OOV'TLS'9E 1 00V'ZI5'9E ~{ 009 byies 8T-uny
780'608'ST | 96'682°€812T | 780'608'ST —96°SBL'ERT LT OBV TELULE 4 08V I6LLE | 096'285°SL ST-AN
ZIT'662'ST | 8T'0LV'6C9'ST | ZIT'66Z'ST 4 ST OLY'629'9T —00V'CLS'9E | DOV'ELS'9E | OO8'WHT'EL gT-udy
T0'608°ST | 96°S8L’E8T LT | Z80°608'ST 96 SBLE8T'LT Y OBYI6L'LE {08V I6L'LE | 0S6T8S'SL L4
TLUELLYT | E6°REBOTS'ST | TLUBLTPT | €6°BEB'OZS'ST  OVZPEI'VE _FOVTPEL'YE  }080'292'89 81-G24
VEL'BBSY | 80TTY8'BB6Y | S8S'6ETL _FOveTy09L’L | OTL'TL6°0T 0ZI°/90'4T 1 0p8'3€0°8C gT-uef
e
pasESIPy pRIBRISIO] paseaian paiopisiod Angeyeny Aungelieay | Auigejeay
juaWwied unowy justhed unowy syuaAl
I-DdNS 3dNS {201
IFDANS | 3210AU| [1FDANS 2dNS 2310AU] NS

IAMUYL u/m/ sy LrSh 0 '8 ALIDVAYD MIA 65 TOT HLIM SINIWAYA 40 NOLLYITIONOD3Y

-




TRIG INAL SEEN.
ppg(acarfmy Limi!m\:ﬂ?' P # —

VRGBT,

Accounls Payable

Veendor Code 153266 |vendor Name: SINDH Al@@ﬁ%ﬁéﬁ&ﬂﬁ-@@fwmm. Lid. Phase-lf
’ - "initiated
Vendor Bill Detalls Transmisslen Line Loss payment
Invo .
tavoice Date 16-May-19 e~ | KE/1-6/18/TLL-01 |Amount 4,777,131
Bill Raceiving Date 17-May-18 [P, 0. Mo qq - 857 G.R. Na,
Bill Verlfication Delalls A
GL Account cc Tax Code Ordar No, Amount fin Fulf Rupees) Remarks .
(’ 4,083,018 |Differontial 0.5% Trensmission Line
GST@17% £ 694,113 |Loss payment, as per NEPRA's
determination of STOC dated 14"
Juns, 2018,
Gross Amount I 4, 777, 131
Parling No. Less ; |Down Payment
Parking Date Other Adjusiment
Paymoni Due Date 16-Ju-19 Withetd 10% P, Bond
Checked & Posted by Oeduction
LD Charges
Net Amount ¢ 4,777,131
£ Tax

Anlount Payable

Rupees:-

Dacument Forwarded to:

Business Area / Depadment:

Addressee Name & Localion!

Forwardod Date:

>
=
7

b
=

Vorifled By Approved By
4,
e
STinangs
p-‘\sF‘ 35«?& Businosde L ren
PG Tachnicel Commercial \
ot
Sigy g/Nams / Dalg Authorized Signatures * n Funclional Approve FBA/COO *
P ig
Payment Partictilars
Pavinent Doc, No Dale Cheque Date Amount {in Full Rupses)

* as pear signafure mandale




SINDH

@ORIABAD | OR!G\E;JAL SEEN.

Power Company-Phase I
(Pvt) Limited BMC-AR  myp#

®-ELECTRIC

TRANSMISSION LINE LOSS INVOICE

Bill, To: R Invoice No: KE/1-6/18/TLL-01
Mr. Adnan Rizvi Invoice Date; 16-05-2019-
Director Commercial ‘

K-Electric Limited
Clifton, Karachi

Dear Sir,

We are furninshing the remaining 0.5% Transmission Line Loss Tnivoice, as per Nepra Determination of STDC dated

Tune 14, 2018, from January to June 2018 in accordance with section 9.5 (b) (ii) of Power Purchase Agreement,

Indexed Jan-Mar Indexed Apr-

TARIFF - ¥nergy Purchase Price 2018 Jun 2018
Fuel Cost Component . 3,9086 3.8086
Variable O&M-Foreign 0.3851 0.4062
Variable O&M-Local 0.3022 0.3014
Energy Purchase Price 4.5059 4.6162
Total
0,5% Transmission Line Loss SNPC (KWH) 190,107 496,106 886,213
Amount Receivable exclusive of Sales Tax 1,792,893 2,290,125 Q,OBS,OIS
. General Sales Tax @ 17% 304,792 386,321 § 694,113
Net Amount Recefvable Inclusive of GST 2,097,685 2,679,446 € 4,777,131 '

Two Million: Ninety Seven Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Five Rupees and No Paisas '

NOTE: The Aforementioned Inveice has been Prepared as per January - March 2018 and April - June 2018
indexation based on the NEPRA determination, dated August 4, 2017, for the reference Tariff without taking
into account the True-up allowed in the said determination. The difference iri True-up Tarriff and Reference
Tariff will be invoiced upon approval of True-up Tariff by NEFRA.

Thanking You
’
/L‘—-—' >
[
Muhammad Ameen .
CFO

# 23-A/I1, Mohammad Ali Jauhar Memorial Co-operative Housing Society, Karachi
Phone: +92 21 3454 0235 Fax: +92 21 3454 0236, info@snpe.com.pk




SINDH

L ORIABAD

Power Company-Phasa |

(Pvi) Limited
SNPC tI- Transmisslon Line Loss Warking
KE Lina Loss \ Total Line Totai KE Already KE-Balance
Month | NetDespatch | g o q50 | STOELN@LosS b ose | Generation |Paid units-TiL | Recefvable-TLL
Jan-18 10,222,522 156,115 29,035 185,150 10,407,672-¢ _104,076.7 7  52,038.36
Feb-18 31,032,867 474,689 138,352 613,000 31,645,907 316,459 7" 158,230
Mar-18 35,226,123 539,513 202,273 741,792 35,967,914 .~ 359,679 — 179,840
76,481,511 1,170,322 369,660 1,535,982 78,021,494 780,215 380,107
Apr-13 31,087,768 475,641 145,958 621,599 31,709,367 / 317,084 ~ 158,547
May-18 33,811,036 518,517 238,243 756,760 34,567,796 o~ 345,678 o~ 172,839
Jun-18 32,254,195 494,160 195,650 689,810 32,944,006 .~ 329440« 164,720
97,152,999 1,488,318 578,852 2,068,169 99,221,169 992,212 496,106

Total 173,634,511 2,658,640 949,512 3,608,152 177,242,662 1,772,427 886,213




Incoming Bill Sticker

~ K - Electric Limited

i PaEN (Formerly Karachi Electric Supply Company Limited)

ueEny

(

Vendor Code 153265 |Vendor Name: SINDH NOORIABAD POWER COMPANY (Pvi.} Lrny@d
Vendor Bill Detalls Transmission Line Loss payment
Ty
invoice Dale 16-May-19 |gae . | KEA-6/18/TLL-01 |Amount 4,761,937
Bill Receiving Date 17-May-19 |P. 0. No. q q - g‘ $ G.R. No.
?’ \0‘ 631
Bilt Verification Detalfs S % G‘QS’
GL Account cC Tax Code Crder No. Amount (In Full Rupess) Remarks ’Fg/
, 4,070,032 |Ditfarential 0.5% Transmission Line
' GET @17% 691,805 JLoss payment, as per NEPRA's
4
determination of STDC daled 14"
June, 2078.
Gross Amount { 4,76 1,837
Parking No, Lass ! |Dowi Payment
Parkwg Dale Othar Adjustment
Pavment Dire Dale 16-Jun-19 Witheld 10% P. Bond
Checked & Posted by Deduction
LD Gharges
Nat Amount JA 4,781,937
{.Tax
Accounts Payabie Amotnt Payahle
Rupeesn
Document Forwarded to:
Business Area / Dapariment: Addrassea Nama & Lacation: Forwardad Data:
Variﬁcd ay Approvad By P s /,’
RO AR
27 P P
c:!- Tachnical \‘!\ \2
Signature / Neme / Dale 40 hcn‘geﬁ gnatjred M.Funcﬁona)‘ Approva FBA/COO*

Payment Particulars

[N

Paymeni Rac. No Date

Bank Chegue Mo,

Chegtie Dale

Amotind {In Full Rupees)

*as per signature mandate




SINDH

ORIABAD r:xoiassim

Power CoLrpp%ng VI
(Pvt) Limite : DR ..

RELBETIIG

sy pamemye oy,

TRANSMISSION LINE LOSS INVOICE

[
.

BHETOL e 7

Thvoice Nos KE/1-6/18/TLL-01-"

Mr. Adnan Rizvi
Director Commercial
K-Eleciric Limited
Clifton, Karachi

Iilvoice Date; 16-05-2019
P S
|

Dear Sir,

‘We are fuminshing the remaining 0.5% Transmission Line Loss Invoice, as per Nepra Determination of STDC dated

June 14, 2018, from Jamuary to June 2018 in accordance with section 9.5 (b) (ii) of Power Purchase Agresment,

Indexed Jan-Mar Indexed Apr-

TARIFF - Energy Purchase Price 2013 L Jun 2018
Fuel Cost Component . 3.9086...— 3.9086
Variable O&M-Forsign 0.3851:4 0.4062 <
Variable 0&M-Local 030227 ,0.3014 ¢
Energy Purchase Price -~ 45059 {4,616

) Total
0.5% Transmission Line Loss SNPC (KWH) LT 418403 465,122 883,525
Amount Receivable exclusive of Sales Tax B 1,922,937 2,147,095 ﬂ:070,032
General Sales Tax @ 17% 326,869 365,006 C69] 905
Net Amount Receivable Inclusive of GST 2,249,836 2,512,101 ¥ 4,761,937 'd

Two Million Two Hundred Forty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty $ix Rupees and No Paisas

NOTE: The Aforementione;d Invoice has been Prepared as per January - March 2018 and April - June 2018
indexation based on the NEPRA determination, dated August 4, 2017, for the reference Tariff without taking
into account the True-up aliowed in the said determination, The differsnce in True-up Tarriff and Reference

Tariff will be invoice

Thanking You

d upon approval of True-up Tarff by NEPRA,

* Muhammad Ameen .

CFO

# 28-A/I1, Mohammad Ali Jauhar Memorial Co-operative Housing Saciety, Karachi
Phone: +92 21 8454 0236 Fax: +92 21 3464 0236, info@snpe.com.pk




R T SINDH
T ORIABAD
Power Company
(Pvt) Limied
SNPC - Transmission Line Loss Working
KE Line Loss STDC Line Total KE Already KE-Units
ine L .
Month | Net Despatch Share 1.5% Loss Total Line Loss Generation | Paid units-TLL JReceivable-TLL
Jan-18 16,607,514 253,580 44,206 297,786 16,905,300 169,053¢ 84,527
Feb-18 30,752,400 470,398 137,101 + 607,500 31,359,900 « 313,599/ 156,800
. Mar-18 34,684,940 531,230 199,166 730,396 35,415,336 7 354,153 177,077
82,044,855 1,255,208 380,473 1,635,681 83,680,536 836,805 418,403
Apr-18 28,239,805 432,067 132,587 = * 564,654 28,804,459 " 288,045< 144,022
May-18 32,960,969 505,481 232,253 *7 737,734 33,698,702 336,987 168,494
" Jun-18 29,882,124 457,818 181,262 639,080 30,521,204 ~ 305,212 < 152,606
91,082,898 1,395,365 546,102 1,941,467 93,024,365 930,244 465,122
\
Total 173,127,752 2,650,574 926,575 3,577,149 176,704,801 1,767,048




PR

Incoming Bill Sticker

et K o Electric Limited

5 . .
S i {Formerly Karachi Elsotric Supply Qompary Limited)

{vendor code 163150 |vendor Name: FFBL POWER COMPANY LIMITED
|Vendor Bill Dotails Payment of Worker's Welfare Fund
f _ FPGL/ 7
{invoice Dete 26-Junz18 _|invaice No. | K-Elecliic/WPPF-18. 47,623,000
Bilf Recelving Date 21-Jun-19 |2 0. Ne. {1‘1 o C?fi &8‘ |8.R. No.
aill Veritication Detalls . .
GL Account : oc Tax Code Onder No, |- Amount fin Full Rupges] Remarks
EABOO4 220040000 47,623,000
GST 174
}Gross Amount 47, 623,000
Parfing No, Less : jDown Payment
Parting Date . O'!her_ﬂiﬂ. Wit
Payment Due Dale 21-Jul-19 Witheld 10%% F. Band
Chacked & Posled by’ Ralenton
LD Chérges . _
et Amount_ 4_7, 6_'_23, ObO_ L.
Lo L e
Agctoimts Payable Amaunt Payable
Rupess:-
Document _Fo‘nva(ded to: _
Business Area / Department: Addressee Neme & Location: | Forwardled Date:
Verified By Approved By
Technical Comiméroial . )
Authorized Signatucss * Fupelional Approve EBA /GO0 *
Payment_Particulars .
Payment Dog. No Bate Bank ‘Chague No, Cheques Date Amount (In Full Rupeas)

* a8 por signature mandate




_FFBL POWER

tnvaice Date: June 20, 2019
Invaice No: FPCL/K-Electric/WPPF-18

A | Customer Narie
F}“BL‘PowerCompanyLsm;ted R T e ecmc L_am:t“d

Supgaiiers Name

a«f«m.' Fower, -c1/c2 Sector 8,

- Amount

Herkers Preﬁt Pamc atzon Fund for the year Ended December 31 "2018 as A Pass-‘!‘hrough Hent:

6t {30th) Day following the recaipt of this invol

T FFRL Tower, QL;’("’,‘ELQMB Jmnah i}mdwaxd DHA i’hasz,il
Jqlmmbﬂtl ,Pﬁkmmz Tel: +92 51 8763525 1~ax + 9’3‘ EI 8’?’(} 3305, www, j;}d cor




KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co,

Chartered Accountants

Sixth Finor, State Life Building, Blue Area
islamabad, Pakistan

Telephone 82 (51) 282 3558, Fax 92 (51) 282 2671

Chietf Financial Officer Our ref; 1411192018
FFBL Power Company Limited

fslamabad Contact: inam Ullah Kekra
19 June 2019

Dear Sir,

Auditors’ Cerfificate on statement of allocation of Workers' Profit
Participation Fund

We refer 10 our engagement Jetter-dated 4 April 2018 through which you
have requested us to provide you with the certificate. confirming the
contents of statement of allocation of Workers" Profit Participation Fund
for the year ended 31 Dacermber 2018 ["the Statement”) prepared by the
management of FFBL Power Company Limited {"the Company".

Boope of Certificate

We understand that our certificate is required for billing of Workers" Profit
Participation Fund ("WPPF"} to K-Electric in accordance with provisions of
respective Power Purchase Agreement{"PPA").

Management's Responsibility |

K is responsibifity of the Company's management to prepare the
Statement and submit ali supporting documents with the Statement as
required by K-Electric in support of the Statement and fo prowde all
explanation and c!ariflcatron in‘respect.of amounts appearing in the
Staternent, Management is also responigible for ageurate presentation of
the Staternent and agreement of information in the Statement with the
underlying books of account and records of the Company, project”
agreemants, requuements of the PPA, and compliance of the applicable
laws and IGgUIBthhS N7

KIMIG Tuseor Hadl & Go,.a Parnershie B wgstored (1 Bakistn and o ombar fAesteal iy KOBIG nitwnts, of
Al mentse brms sAintd with KRGS demstonal Soupseniva {KPMG Inrontiongl’), Gpass Gitlity:



KPMG Taseer Hadl & Co.

We wish to clarify that we have not evaluated the methodology adopted
by the managemant of the Company for cost allocation and that the cost
of sales for revenue stream of coal as disclosed in the Statement was Aot
subject to our procedures and verification,

Because the above procedures do not constitute either an audit or a
review made in agcordance with International Standards on Auditing or
imernational Standards on Review Engagemients, we do not express. any
assurance on the Staterment. '

Had we performed additions! procedures or had we performed an audit-or
review in accordanca with [ntérnational Standards o Auditing or
International Standards on Review Engagements, other matters might
have come-1o our attention that would have been reported to you,

Restriction. on use and distribution

This certificate Is being Issued on the specific request of the management
of the Company for billing to K-Electric. Accordingly, this should not be
distributed to any other third party without our prior written consent. This
certificate relates only to the ratters.specified above and do not extend
1o financial statements of the Company, taken as a whole.

Yours truly

KPMG Taseer Hadi & Co,
Charterad Accountanis
Islamabad




- Ref: FPCL/K-Electric/ WPPF/1/18 . -

mrector Commemal

K-Electrrc L:mrteﬂ

2nd ?[oor, BOC Bullding, KE House,
39—3 Sunset Boulevard, DHA 1,

_Karachs o

July 15, 2018

N/

61,131,692 AR

(50,673,600 /) »+ T
{110,458,082 /-} * '~

FFBL Tower, CHCR, Sector B, Jimah Béalevard: DHA Phase B,

Iqhzmabad Pakistan Tel; <97 51 876 3325 Fux; +02 51 §76 F305, www.ipolcom




FFBL Power Company Limited
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.
For the year ended 31 December 2018

2018 N 2017
Note {Rupees '000)
Sales L7 16,245,240 7,956,722
Cost of sales |8 (10,700,750) (4,952,347)
Gross profit 5,544,490 3,004,375
Administrative and general expenses 19 {(197,729) {112,901)
Ofher jncome 20 250,884 73,504
Profit fiom dperations 5,597,645 2,964,978
Pifiarice éost 2] (2:137,234) (1,088,734)
Workees' profit participation fund 94372)
Profit hefore taxation 3,209,279 1,781,872
% Taxation 22 {246,583) (41,914)
Profit for the yéar : 3,052,696 1,735,958
Other cotaprehensive income
Jtemns that wil not be classified o profit ar loss
% Remeasurement gain/(loss) on defired benefit 1,862 (2,026)
oblwahqn
Total coimprebensive income for the year ' 3,054,558 1,737,932 4,

The annexed notes | 1o 29 form an jntegral part of these financial statements.

CHA "’*"(?I:II}‘KFr EXEC’ UTIVE

' LU(WL%

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFiICER

‘N
i
3




FFBL Power Company Limited (FPCL)

Statement of allocation of Warkers Preft Participation Fund (WEREF} expense
For théyear ended 3F December 2008

'l)es-mpiion | *ngf::“ : “?g“}i“ﬁb’ ] Osherincome | Saleof eosl | Total
Rupres ‘000

‘Perceniage ssles exciusive of WPFF 57.55% 0% 8.15% 160%
Seles inclusive of WPPF $,163,24% 5,576,495 . 1,305,386 16,245,240
L35 WPPF (151,689 {86,088) . - (237,937)
Sales exclusive of WPPF 9.zi LE&6% 5,490,407 . :.305356 16,007,363
Cosl.of seles (5:662,287)  {3BI6TIN - (1:201,742)  {10,700,750)
Gross profit ' 3,549,393._ -1,653;#6 - 163,654 .s.ms,m
Adniinistrative and genera) sapenses {126,008) {67821 - . {197,729)
Ohr trconme - - 250484 “ 230,884
Finance cost £1,503,843) (633,391 = - (2,137,234)

. Qperatng profiv - 1,015,642 . YELA54 250984 103,654 3263

" Workers' profil panticipation fund (3% of uperating profis) {95,782) Y625 {12,534) (518 3815132y
Profii before taxation 1,819,860 504,831 132;3&0 S8471 3,061,502 m Y X!

Tl

“Chiel Finangis) Officer



Tusis For dllocatinn of cost to K-Efectiit

Annexure-A

ASTo tivad

Tersentage
afloration o
K Etecteix

Amaunt dliveated
1o KeFlectre

Totel cosl

ospe

Hupees

T

Basks of allocation

Lozt v Sules:

Coal

42.00%

2,975,267

7,068,269

1Co81 of co#) hos been nilecaied to K-Electric ‘based on below

foimula 3pplied to. each shiipment of coa) corrésponiing 1o kWh
defivered: to K-Bleceric during e year:

Allocaied Sust = A * B

whire

A= Quantity (Ton) cum:spondmg 10 kWh delivared 1o K-Efegirie,
a5 allowed by MEPRA far fuef prite sd)ustinem; and

B= Ratz (Nipeesifon) aflowed by NEPRA for fue) ;mce
adjustmint,

Limestané

42.00%,

504 |

16,401 -

Same s used for coal

| ¥ater

53 70%

74,400

$34,558

Costof waler has-boen allocated 16 K-Eleeris based on be!ow
Toemuta: ;

Allorstéd coss » ASBIC
whepe
A= ACtual posh of water;

"1B=EWh delivared to K-Elecirie duiing the year, sad

= Tois! predustion of the plant in kWh,

Ash dumping charpes

42,0949

9,346

22,204

Sume us used for-oai,

X preaiation

34.13%

325478

953,643

Déprecineion has been pllocated o R-Electric bascd on be{cw
Tormula.

Allociied dupneciailon = AYRIC
where
A= Tolad Gepreciation forthe year,

_|B= Project. £ost aliowed by NERFRA for urill deternmination of K-
Eleetric: (lmnsialed $19:3 IO?AH,JSD) ond

e Towb. profect eds) aporoved in Js BOD mietling of the
Campany {ranstated at Rs. |04, 46/U8D)

Sataries, wagesaad other benclis

3,30%

294,608

Vss'9,17.9

“IPercontape sdles exclusive of 'W.?Pf .as -appeasing in the

Smcmcm .

Ingueance

LHA W,

28,208

76,739

!nmmnce has “been altocoied 1o K Eletwic ‘based o baiow,

b ﬁr‘r_ml{a

Alldcated fnsunince = AMIC

wheit,

A= Total infurance upcn.se for the-year;

B= Profest vostallowed by NEPRA for Lariif determination of -
Elecrrie {ansinnd ;R 102.4/(Y5D%:-and

s Tomt proy.ci L5t appmvcd in st BOT»meering of the
Company [ led 3k Re. 104, -{6?1]3]3}

Urilivies

H.I0%.

15,873

46,278

Pectitage -saléy excludive of WPPF a5 lappcarlng in the
Suilerent, *

Sones and spages consuped

4%

13,232

214,569

o5t of stores and apar\!f consmm.d has been allocated to K.
{Eleetit based on bebow formula;

Allocaied eost & A*BIC

whep

A= Total cost of stores and spares consumed Jor e year,

B Projuet oy allowed by NEVRA iy T deigrrnination of Ko
Efeerrie {ironslzied ay R, |02, /USDY; and

Cr Towl project cost npproved r 1si-BOD mwmg of the]

Compnnytuanslmd At Rs, 104 45/)SD)

12 fas

<




Annexure-A

Basis for atlocalion of edst to KeElectrie

‘!é'crnnisge. S
. 20 JAmbunt ailveated N
) plkweationfe o Toimlfosl - \
Account head K-Elestile 1o K+Elegtric. |Brsh ol allorsilon
Vg Rupees (00— | )
N B . o w i T r
Fravelfing and lodging 34.30% 12,334 25,258 Spi‘f::::‘i“, saids exclusive of WIPP s appearing in the
Repai and simenance 34.90% 13,544 IE96 ggf:g‘:}ﬁ‘,“‘“ exclusive of WEPE a3 sppearing in the
Ouless 1 3400 9,667 28,184 gf:::;:ngicl. sdfws -exclugive of WIRPE @5 oppeiring in lhe
Totab . 2.836, 141 5455,008
Adminisimtive and general expenses 54.39%J 67,821 197,729 z::mﬂcﬁf_‘ safes exelusive of WPPF =5 appesting In ﬂ’c_
; TFots! X T T | %
Finanve tast:
MarR-up on Jong tems -fireace facilitics has boon allocated 10 K-
Flertic based on belaw formulas :
i Allocated post = AYRAC
: : : : . wiiere
. Work-up on Tong term finkres Medhhies NI 595,282 1,256,123 A= Totaf matkeup on long term fingrde fuellives for the year;
B Project gost tllowdd by NRFRA for aell? desenninmion of K-
i Edecirie {ranslarcd ar Rs.- 102 41US5T, and
H G Toisl prajeel -cost spproved in 15t BOD meeting of the
i Cornpany (imnshered & Rs, 304, %msm
{snrseup o shisn ferm bocrovdigs 3430% | 5997 li.ia’m'spﬁ,::ﬁ’. I Gtz of WPFE 5 opreng 1 e
Amofitzation of transaciion cosl. hat buen sllscaled lo ¥-Eleciric
basad on Deloyy formmila:
Atosated post= A*BIC
: N ; o : . where
Amoization of ransacticn cost H.13% 22,387 10,139 A= Tolal amartization of traasaction cost Far e yese,
B= Project cost alfowd by NEPRA for weHT duenriination 9f K-
{Eleckiie {irsnstated o1 ke, 102.4781), and
C= Tolal profecs “wost approved b fst BOD meeling of the
Company (ifanslaie) of R, 104.46/L81),
JExghenge foss o.00% - | 2sLsIe ﬁﬁi’?‘ Yess is-noi allocatod 1o K-Blectric as por PFA execuled
[hank charges 34:30% 666 gay [FEreniage seles exclusive of WEPF us sppearing in the
Faisl 6£33,35) L137.234

* Costs being sitotated on the basis uf purcenipge sales exchusive of WPPF-havi not been allocaied 1o revenue sueam of coaf and the: same have becn nil cated
16 sevénut sireant of FEDY. &% thé mandgeman) belavies 1hat tto additional co#l has been incurted i ibe sale of coal except fuf ww et cost !

S WRWER S,

Lhief Financlal Oflicer




 NATIONAL BANK OF PAKISTAN STEEL MILLS BRANGH, KARACH. (0238) t KARACHI

CPR No ; §1-20100319-0238-1196134 Payment Date ; 10-Mar-2016
; TaxOffice ¢ SRE-Karachl
43024815 Tax Yeur 018

NTH phgely ' .
SNTN - s S4302481-5

cNIe/ Reg ma Ho
Name

.Agsi_rass

*

we., WE e

POWERCOMPANY LIMITED

2]

- Payment Mode Amount  Dats _Acf;a{mo_ | pank&Brineh
“Clieque T HModBegoz  ISMER01s - 81813570 UNi‘IEb AN umrm.n P RGHIG BRANGH,

AR o

Il

S1-20190319.0238-1106134 ) syaddmeﬁ(mma;

S!gngiure ;.3 Smﬂm of. ﬁahagav! Authorized officer

Dotument 10; 31802602 -~ Gorerallon Date 5 13-Mar2019 05:04 PM . 100




FFBL POWER COMPANY LIMITED
WPPE Disbursement Detail-2018

1  {Plant Site Regulat/Contract {Direct Deposit in UBL Account) 202 13,089,600 A8
2 iMechanicai 123 7,840,800 A0
3 {Operations 67 4,341,600 A4
4 {SCM and Finance {HO) 2 129,600 | A-13
5 [Security 22 1,425,600 |  A-17
6 |S&C-Others (1T, IRC & TSD) 9 583,200 | A-18
7 |Abdul Ghani {Stone Work) 11 712,800 |  A-20
3 [Abu Bakar Construction Pvt Ltd. 27 1,749,600 | A-22
3 |Descon Engineering 91 5,896,800 A-30
M.R. Hamdani Contractoy 30 1,844,000 A-33
{M/S Electromech T 259,200 A-34
{M/s Mima 7 453,600 A36
M/S Molecule 3 194,4001 A-37
M/S 55 Enterprises 10 648,000 |  A-39
M/S Woodline Traders 10 . 548,000 A-41
16 |Plant Site Third Party Employees {Diract Deposit in UBL Account) 48 3,1104001 A-a3
17  |Plant Site' Regular/Contract Employees {Payorder) ' 25 1,620,000 | A48
18  {Plant Site Third Party Employees (Payorder) 5 324,000 A-46
19 [Head Office Regular/Contract Employees {Payorder) 35 2268000 A-49
30 |Head Office Third Party Employees [Paycider) 10 648,000 |  A-51
21 {Admin {Hsi-A) 33 2,138,400 A-55
22 {admin (List-B) 1 64,800 ] A-56
Electrical & Instrumental b 583,200 | A-57




